
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of meeting of a Public Meeting 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Potter (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Barnes, Burton, Watson, Wiseman and Mr Whiteley (Co-
opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 April 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Members are asked to declare: 
• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests 
• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
  
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 22) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 12 February 2014. 
 



 
3. Public Participation   

 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 15 April 2014. 
 
Members of the public may speak on: 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the remit of the Committee 

 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Forward Plan  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
February 2015. 
 

5. Key Corporate Risk Monitor Four 2013/14  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

This paper presents an update on the key corporate risks and 
highlights any emerging risk issues with a view to Members 
considering any further information they would wish to receive on 
these matters. 



 
 

6. Update on Changes to Transparency Requirements  (Pages 45 
- 98) 
 

This report provides an update following the recent Government 
response to a consultation by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government on the Code of Recommended Practice on Data 
Transparency in Local Government.  The report sets out the key 
changes in terms of additional information that is recommended to 
be published, and the action the Council is taking to comply with 
this. 
 

7. Project Boards  (Pages 99 - 102) 
 

This report outlines the Council’s approach to the set up of project 
boards during the start up phase of a project lifecycle. 
 

8. Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum  (Pages 103 - 118) 
 

This report from Mazars presents the Audit Strategy Memorandum 
for the year ended 31 March 2014. 
 

9. Mazars Certification of Claims and Returns Work Plan 2013/14  
(Pages 119 - 130) 
 

This report from Mazars presents the Certification of Claims and 
Returns Work Plan 2013/14. 
 

10. Mazars Audit Progress Report  (Pages 131 - 140) 
 

This report updates Members on Mazars’ progress in meeting its 
responsibilities as external auditor. It also outlines key emerging 
national issues and developments. 
 

11. Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance 
Plan 2014/15  (Pages 141 - 162) 
 

This report seeks the Committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of audit, counter fraud and information governance 
work to be undertaken in 2014/15. 
 

12. Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  (Pages 163 - 188) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit workplan for 2013/14 and on current counter fraud 
activity. 



 
 

13. Internal Audit Follow Up Report  (Pages 189 - 194) 
 

This is the regular six monthly report to the committee setting out 
progress made by Council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work. 
 

14. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports and 
• For receiving reports in other formats 

 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 12 February 2014 

Present Councillors Potter (Chair), Brooks (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Barnes, Burton, Watson and 
Wiseman 

Apologies Mr Whiteley (Co-opted Non-Statutory 
Member) 

 
 

Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 
 

51. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

52. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 1 to agenda 
item 12 (minute 62 refers) on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to prevention, 
prosecution or investigation of crime.  This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 7 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
 

53. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 11 December 

2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



54. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

55. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to December 2014. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
As requested at the meeting of 11 December 2013 (minute 48 
refers), it was noted that the following information had been 
circulated: 

• Data on qualifications undertaken by officers in respect of 
project management 

• Information regarding Member presence on project boards 
In light of this information, Members were asked to consider 
whether or not they would wish an item to be included on the 
Forward Plan to consider these issues in more detail. 
 
The Chair drew attention to an email from the Co-opted 
Independent Member of the Committee suggesting that all 
senior project managers hold at least a foundation certificate in 
Prince 2. 
 
It was suggested that an item on the role of elected members on 
project boards should be included on the Forward Plan, as this 
was an issue that had been identified in the Whole Risk 
Diagnostic.  It was noted that, although the Whole Risk 
Diagnostic had referred to Member representation on the 
Elderly Persons Homes Board, there was no Elected Member 
on this board.   
 
Discussion took place regarding the arrangements for the event 
on engaging with the public which would take place on 1 May 
2014.  It was noted that an Equalities Review Task Group was 
currently looking at issues around public engagement with hard 
to reach groups, including identifying methods for raising 
awareness of the democratic process amongst York’s 
Communities of Identity. It was hoped that the event on the 1 

Page 2



May 2014 could link into the task group’s work.  The event 
would also feed into the ongoing review of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period up 

to December 2014 be approved subject to the 
inclusion of an item on the role of elected members 
on project boards1. 

 
Reason: To ensure the committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee and can seek assurances on any aspect 
of the Council’s internal control environment in 
accordance with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
Action Required  
1. Update Forward Plan   
 

 
EA  

56. Partnership Governance Progress Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
progress to review partnership governance arrangements in 
order to strengthen accountability and manage risk. 
 
Resolved: That the actions proposed in the report to improve 

risk management practice generally, and in 
particular in relation to partnership governance, be 
noted. 

 
Reason: To update the committee on the current activity to 

improve corporate controls over operational 
partnerships to ensure risks are well managed and 
partnership arrangements represent good value for 
money.  

 
 

57. Emergency Planning/Business Continuity  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
emergency planning and business continuity arrangements. 
 
Members noted the following amendments to the table in 
paragraph 24 of the report:  “In progress” to read “18” “To start” 
to read “6”. 
 

Page 3



Members noted that reductions in staffing had resulted in the 
loss of a
[...]
mbers asked about the action that was being taken to make 
the financial statements more accessible.  Officers stated that 
they were committed to reviewing the presentation of the 
accounts to make them more accessible, including considering 
ways of better presenting the information on the website.  It 
was, however, acknowledged that there were legislative 
requirements regarding the content and that some of the 
information was very complex.   
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on 

progress. 
 
 

59. Mazars Grant Claims Report  
 
Members considered a report that presented the Mazars 
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2012/13. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix A of the report 
which was a summary of the certified claims and returns.  It was 
confirmed that the issues in respect of the Teachers’ Pension 
return had been addressed. 
 
Members noted that there had been a reduction of 43.3% on the 
fees charged for certification work compared to the previous 
year. 
 
Resolved: That the Mazars Grant Claims report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are aware of the findings of 

the audit. 
 
 

60. Key Corporate Risk Monitor 3  
 
Members considered a report that presented an update on the 
key corporate risks and which highlighted in more detail any 
emerging risk issues with a view to Members considering any 
further information they would wish to receive on these matters. 
 

Page 5



Clarification was sought as to why, in view of the financial 
implications, the situation in respect of Elderly Persons Homes 
had not been elevated on the risk register.  Officers stated that it 
was acknowledged that the £800,000 savings would not be 
achieved for 2014/15 and therefore this proposed saving had 
been removed from the budget papers and had been replaced 
by proposed savings in other areas.  Officers explained the 
mechanism that was in place to elevate risks.  
 
Considerat
[...]
tement of Accounts 2013/14 
 
Mazars Audit Completion report 2013/14 

 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 2 (Including directorate risks) 
 
Follow up of Internal & External Audit Recommendations  
 
Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report 
 
Changes to the Constitution (if any) 
 

• Committee December 2014 (Date TBC) 
 
Mazars Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 
 
Mazars Audit Progress Report 
 
Treasury Management mid year review report 14/15 and review of 
prudential indicators  
 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 3 (Including directorate risks) 
 
Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report 
 
Changes to the Constitution (if any) 
 

• Committee February 2015 (Date TBC) 
 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 4 (Including directorate risks) 

     
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management strategy statement and      
Prudential indicators 
 
Counter Fraud: Risk Assessment and review of policies 

   
Internal Audit Plan Consultation       

   
External Audit Reports as appropriate 
 
Changes to the Constitution (if any) 

Page 28



 

  
 

   
 
 
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

16 April 2014 
 

Report of the Director of Customer and Business Support Services  
 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Four 2013/14  
 
Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to present to Audit & 

Governance Committee (A&G) an update on the key 
corporate risks, and to highlight in more detail any emerging 
risk issues with a view to members considering any further 
information they would wish to receive on these matters. 

 
Background 
 
2. The risk management process at York ensures that all key 

and emerging risks are reported regularly to the Audit and 
Governance Committee and on at least a quarterly basis.  
The purpose of this paper is to provide assurance that the 
council identifies, understands and effectively manages its 
key risks.  The detailed corporate risk register containing the 
key high and critical corporate risks is provided to Audit and 
Governance Committee membe
[...]
Ref:

The scale of the delivery challenge is 

unparalleled and will stretch leadership, 

project mangement and support service 

capacity. Another factor affecting this risk is 

how it is subject to secondary political 

decision-making due to targets having been 

agreed in advance of identifying the final 

and full delivery methods.

Lack of delivery has significant 

implications for the blancing of the 

corporate budget.

A key concern to address, in delivering the 

transformation programme, is doing so 

without experiencing any destabilisation 

within existing high risk services such as 

Safeguarding.

Cause Consequence

Controls Owner

Monthly and quarterly monitoring reports Jon Stonehouse

Enhanced governance arrangements for delivery of savings 

programme

Jon Stonehouse

DMT member leadership of each key project Jon Stonehouse

Project board arrangements established Jon Stonehouse

Programme built on previous work Jon Stonehouse

Strong consultation with staff and unions in place Jon Stonehouse

Page 9 of 9

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  
 

   
 
Audit and Governance Committee 16th April 2014 
 
Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services  

Update on Changes to Transparency Requirements 

 
Summary 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Audit 
and Governance Committee with an update following the 
recent government response to a consultation by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government on the 
Code of Recommended practice on Data Transparency in 
Local Government.  
 

2 This report sets out the key changes in terms of additional 
information that is recommended to be published, and the 
action the Council is taking to comply with this. 

 
Background  

3 In January 2011, the Council began to publish data on spend 
and salaries in order to meet the requirements of the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
as part of its efforts to improve local
[...]
rnment will 
make publication of the additional transparency 
information a legal requirement 

(e) Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

(f) Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT 
implications to this report. 

(g) Property - there are no property implications to this 
report. 

 

Risk Management Assessment 

15 There are risks involved if the Council does not take steps 
towards publishing the additional Transparency information 
recommended in the consultation now, leaving the council 
unprepared if they become a legal requirement at a later date. 

Recommendation 

16 Members are asked to note the additional Transparency 
information set out in the Consultation document on the Code 
of Recommended Practice on Data Transparency in Local 
Government and the actions the Council is taking to ensure 
this information is published ahead of it becoming a legal 
requirement. 

Reason 

To provide assurance to members that the Council has a clear 
action plan in place to ensure it meets the additional 
Transparency requirements ahead of them becoming a legal 
requirement. 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
Corporate Finance 
Te: 01904 551170 
 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
 
Report 
Approved a 

Date  4 April 
2014 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All 

a 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers 

 
None 
 
 
Annexes 
 

• Code of recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 
Transparency – Government Response to consultation 

 

  

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

December 2013 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

Code of Recommended Practice for Local 
Authorities on Data Transparency 
 

Govern
[...]
n this paper about the composition of project and 
programme boards and the roles played by elected members on 
these boards. 

Reason: To ensure that the Members are informed on the composition 
of project boards, as requested by the Committee. 

 

Page 100



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Dave Atkinson 
Transformation lead – 
Office of the Chief 
Executive 

Telephone: 01904 553481 

Kersten England 
Chief Executive 
 
Telephone: 01904 551000 
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 8/04/2014 

 
Specialist Implications Officers - None 
 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
Annex of abbreviations 
 
MSP – Managing Successful Programmes 
Prince2 – Project management methodology 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

              

Audit Strategy Memorandum 
City of York Council – year ended 31 March 2014 

April 2014 

 

 
 

Page 103 Agenda Item 8



 

              

  Mazars LLP 

 The Rivergreen Centre 

 Aykley Heads  

Durham 

 DH1 5TS 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 

City of York Council 

West Offices 

Station Rise 

York  

YO1 6GA 

 

April 2014 

 

Dear Members 

Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 31 March 2014 

We are delighted to present our Audit Strategy Memorandum for City of York Council for the year ending 31 March 

2014. 

The purpose of this document is to summarise our audit approach, highlight significant audit risks and areas of key 

judgements and provide you with the details of our audit team. It is a fundamental requirement that an auditor is, 

and is seen to be, independent of its clients, and Appendix A summarises our considerations and conclusions on 

our independence as auditors. 

We value two-way communication with yourselves and we see this document, which has been prepared following 

our initial planning discussions with management, as being the basis for a discussion 
[...]
d actions as reported above (paragraphs 5 – 10)  

Reason 
To enable members to fulfil their role in providing independent 
assurance on the council’s control environment. 

 
 
 

Page 192



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Ltd 
Telephone: 01904 552940  
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer and Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

 Report 
Approved b 

Date 03/04/2014 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All a 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minute Annex

	4 Forward Plan
	Annex

	5 Key Corporate Risk Monitor Four 2013/14
	Annex

	6 Update on Changes to Transparency Requirements
	Annex

	7 Project Boards
	8 Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum
	9 Mazars Certification of Claims and Returns Work Plan 2013/14
	10 Mazars Audit Progress Report
	11 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Plan 2014/15
	Annex

	12 Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	13 Internal Audit Follow Up Report



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 16 April 2014 

Present Councillors Potter (Chair), Brooks (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Barnes,  Burton and Hodgson 
(substitute for Councillor Watson) [as 
amended at meeting of 25 June 2014]  

Apologies Councillor  Watson,  Councillor Wiseman and 
Mr Whiteley 

 
65. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

66. Minutes  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of 12 
February 2014. Concerns were expressed that the minute 
annex detailing proposed amendments to Section 1 of the 
Constitution had not been circulated to all Members of the 
Committee in advance of the publication of the Full Council 
agenda and hence Members had not had an opportunity to 
confirm that it incorporated all of their proposed amendments.   
 
Further amendments were proposed to the wording of 
paragraphs 1.1.4, 1.2.2 and 1.6.  It was agreed that, subject to 
the agreed amendments, Members supported the adoption of 
the revised Section 1 of the Constitution.1 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 12 February 2014 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record subject to the agreed amendments to the 
minute annex. 

 
Action Required  
1. Circulate amended annex   
 

 
JC  



 
67. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

68. Forward Plan  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to February 2015. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
It was noted that the Chair and Vice-Chair would be meeting 
with officers to consider the arrangements to recruit a second 
independent co-opted member to the committee and to discuss 
Member training.  
 
The Chair updated Members on the arrangements for the Public 
Engagement event that was being held on 1 May 2014. 
 
Members, referring to the work that the Committee was 
scheduled to carry out regarding proposed changes to the 
Constitution, suggested that it may be helpful to receive details 
of proposed changes at an early stage in the process to enable 
them to feed back their views to the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of these being considered at the meeting.  Members 
also expressed their support for an additional meeting, focussed 
on the Constitution and scrutiny, being scheduled into the work 
plan should this prove necessary. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period up 

to February 2015 be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee and can seek assurances on any aspect 
of the Council’s internal control environment in 
accordance with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
 
 



 
69. Key Corporate Risk Monitor Four 2013/14  

 
Members considered a report that presented an update on the 
key corporate risks and which highlighted in more detail any 
emerging risk issues, with a view to Members considering any 
further information they would wish to receive on these matters. 
 
A presentation was given on “Reinvigorating Risk” (this is 
attached to the online agenda papers for this meeting).  The 
presentation outlined the way in which the risk register was 
evolving and the initiatives that were taking place, including risk 
identification workshops. Details were given of emerging themes 
and the risk issues that had been identified.  Officers explained 
the factors that had been taken into account when designating 
the safeguarding overall rating from Critical to High. 
 
Members welcomed the suggestions that there be joint training 
for Members and officers. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To provide assurance that the Authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks 
 
 

70. Update on Changes to Transparency Requirements  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update 
following the recent Government response to a consultation by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government on the 
Code of Recommended practice on Data Transparency in Local 
Government.  The report set out the key changes in terms of 
additional information that was recommended to be published, 
and the action that the Council was taking to comply with this. 
 
Members noted that there had been no indication as to a formal 
date when the additional publications would become a legal 
requirement.  The Council already published many of the 
suggested categories of transparency information on its website 
and, in many instances, already exceeded the requirements.   
 
Resolved: That the additional transparency information set out 

in the consultation document on the Code of 
Recommended Practice on Data Transparency in 



Local Government, and the actions the Council is 
taking to ensure this information is published ahead 
of it becoming a legal requirement be noted. 

 
Reason: To provide assurance to Members that the Council 

has a clear action plan in place to ensure it meets 
the additional transparency requirements ahead of 
them becoming a legal requirement. 

 
 

71. Project Boards  
 
Members considered a report that outlined the Council’s 
approach to the set up of project boards during the start up 
phase of a project lifecycle. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether Members who served on 
project boards were required to report back.  Officers stated that 
Members usually attended project boards in an advisory 
capacity and that the decision-making would usually take place 
at Cabinet or a Cabinet Member Decision Session. 
 
Resolved: That the points in the paper regarding the 

composition of project programme boards and the 
roles played by Elected Members on these boards 
be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Members are informed on the 

composition of project boards,  as requested by the 
Committee. 

 
 

72. Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum  
 
Members considered the Audit Strategy Memorandum from 
Mazars for the year ended 31 March 2014. 
 
The document set out the audit plan in respect of the audit of 
the financial statements of City of York Council for the year 
ending 31 March 2014. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the four significant audit risks 
detailed in pages 110 and 111 of the agenda papers.  It was 
noted that the first three risks were potentially required at every 



audit and that the risk in relation to pension entries was also 
common to councils.  
Consideration was given to the value for money conclusion.  At 
the request of the Chair, details were given of the factors that 
were taken into account in reaching this conclusion. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the matters set out in the Audit 

Strategy Memorandum presented by 
Mazars be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Plan be approved. 
 
Reasons:  (i) To ensure the effective deployment of 

scarce external audit resources to best 
effect. 

 
(ii) To ensure that the external audit and 

inspection process contributes effectively 
to the Council’s system of internal 
control.  The Committee was satisfied 
that the Plan sufficiently reflected the 
audit needs and interests of the Council. 

 
 

73. Mazars Certification of Claims and Returns Work Plan 
2013/14  
 
Members considered a report from Mazars which presented the 
Certification of Claims and Returns Work Plan 2013/14. 
 
It was noted that this year there would be no requirement to give 
a NNDR return opinion.   There may, however, be a request to 
carry out work on s256 agreements with Clinical Commissioning 
Groups/NHS England. 
 
Resolved: That the Certification of Claims and Work Plan 

2013/14 be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Council can demonstrate that it 

has in place adequate arrangements to prepare and 
authorise claims and returns and can evidence that 
it has met the terms and conditions put in place by 
the grant paying body. 

 
 



 
 

74. Mazars Audit Progress Report  
 
Members considered a report that detailed Mazars’ progress in 
meeting its responsibilities as external auditor.  The report also 
outlined key emerging national issues and developments. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the emerging issues and 
developments, as detailed in the report.  Referring to the 
Consultation on Secondary Legislation - Department for 
Communities and Local Government, Members noted that most 
respondents had been opposed to the bringing forward of the 
local government accounts timetable.  Further information was 
awaited regarding this matter. 
 
Members noted that the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
included a new responsibility on local public bodies to appoint 
their own auditor on the expiry of the existing Audit Commission 
contracts.  Details were given of the existing contract with 
Mazars and the option for this to be extended.  Members agreed 
that it would be useful to receive a future update or training 
session on the implications of the Act. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on the 

work of the external auditors. 
 
 

75. Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance 
Plan 2014/15  
 
Members considered a report that sought the Committee’s 
approval for the planned programme of audit, counter fraud and 
information governance work to be undertaken in 2014/15.  It 
was noted that there was flexibility to respond to any changes in 
Council priorities or emerging issues. 
 
Members requested that they receive information regarding 
complaints made to the Information Commissioner’s Office.  
Officers explained that certain restrictions applied regarding the 
disclosure of such information but that, subject to this, 
consideration would be given as to how this request could be 



met.   A request was also made for an update report on 
Freedom of Information requests.1 
 
Resolved: That the 2014/15 internal audit, counter fraud and 

information governance plan be noted. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the Committee’s responsibility for 

overseeing the work of internal audit. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Include on Committee's Work Plan   
 

 
EA  

76. Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit workplan for 
2013/14 and on current counter fraud activity. 
 
Members expressed concern that the level of assurance in 
respect of the audit of Democratic Services had been 
designated as moderate rather than high assurance and they 
asked if progress had been made in addressing the issues that 
had been identified.  Officers stated that although they had 
identified a relatively long list of issues, individually these 
matters could be addressed relatively easily.  Officers confirmed 
that one of the issues that had been identified related to 
confusion regarding the categorisation of decisions.  Members 
requested that they receive information regarding progress in 
addressing issues identified in the Democratic Services audit.  
Members suggested that it would also be useful to receive 
information on progress regarding CRC certification.1 
 
Officers were asked if progress had been made regarding 
information security.  They confirmed that there had been a 
significant improvement although there was a need to continue 
to remind officers of the need to maintain information securely. 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2013/14 

internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 
Action Required   



1.  Arrange inclusion of update on Democratic Services Audit 
and CRC Certification in future report or work plan   

EA  

 
77. Internal Audit Follow Up Report  

 
Members considered a six monthly report to the Committee 
which set out progress made by council departments in 
implementing actions agreed as part of internal audit work. 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in implementing internal 

audit agreed actions, as reported in paragraphs 5 to 
10 of the report, be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing 

independent assurance on the Council’s control 
environment. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Potter, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


